


575 Administration Dr. Ste. 100A
Santa Rosa, CA 95403
Please note should you wish to seek money or damages against another entity you will need to contact that entity to determine what their claims process is.

Thank you,

Reesha Ruel, CPDM
Liability Manager
Risk Management - County of Sonoma
575 Administration Drive, Suite 116C
Santa Rosa, CA 95403
 
 
From: philT monx 
Sent: Wednesday, May 21, 2025 10:22 AM
To: Liability <Liability@sonoma-county.org>; Cannabis <Cannabis@sonoma-county.org>; CannabisTax <CannabisTax@sonoma-county.org>; info@cannabis.ca.gov;
trackandtrace@cannabis.ca.gov
Subject: Fwd: Concerning issues w cannabis control re dennis hunter, Ryan long, and Nathan kern

 

EXTERNAL

 
---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: philT monx <
Date: Wed, May 21, 2025, 10:15 AM
Subject: Re: Concerning issues w cannabis control re dennis hunter, Ryan long, and Nathan kern
To: <bos@sonoma-county.org>
 

https://youtube.com/shorts/QRKk0_xF1ZQ?feature=share today's repeated demand for a HIPPA GRIVANCE INTAKE. I am trying to do my diligence to assure it's
reported and abdicated appropriately. I will not continue to be victimized and harmed by your out compliance and malicious abuse by ill intent officers extorting me
under the color of law and continued to defraud records and willfully allowing fraud in my name to shelter others criminal liabilities.
Talked to cannabis today, the recorded call will be posted and forwarded... shameful to be able document willfully concealment of human trafficking resulting in death
and me in the icu and tax payers covering dennis hunters criminal activities... yet again

 
On Wed, May 21, 2025, 8:07 AM philT monx <a wrote:

https://www.facebook.com/share/v/18rHtNgpiq/ here is my last call regarding my stolen identity used to defraud metrik records for Airway distribution. I had instigated
a human trafficking report after I was almost killed at  on equipment as dennis hunter was trying to illegally build out a facility.
I was met with extreemly disturbing extortive abuse by det albini who concealed all my reporting he so eagerly took. He also made sure to inform me hi childhood home
and parents and minor of a little brother still live on Peterson road next to Nathan kern ongoing essentially open air brokerage site for inter state trafficking as well
document to albini..
Sr city and pd are struggling to conceal my reporting and allowed threats against my life to escalate demanding I kill myself or be prepared to be in prison for the rest of
my life.
My intention is to get intervention and assure I'm safe from further harm.
What I document as I fled the county is in its self alarming, ken tassel who used to work w my parents at the scientology org I was raised in OVERTLY BREACHES HIS
FULL DUTY AND OBLIGATIONS TO YOUR COUNTY AND MY PRIVACY BY ALERTING JAMES DYER OF SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PRIVACY OFFICE THAT I WAS
ARRIVUNG AND WAS TRYING TO REPORT... 
IT WAS CONCEALED AND I DOCUMENTED KENS VIOLATION IN THE CPRA..
I DOCUMNET YOUR CURRENT PRIVACY OFFICER OBSTRUCTING AND REFUSING TO TAKE AN I TAKE..
DOING MY DILLIGENCE SO I CAN APPROPRIATELY FILE TORT TO CONPENSATE ME FOR THE HARM AND BURDEN
https://youtu.be/R9oVjG6kRB4?si=rNUwAbt8A0mIT727 scientology and I discuss YOUR PRIVACY OFFICE BEING COMPRAMIZED FOR THE BENIFIT OF THE
CHURCH 
https://youtu.be/RAlHCobKopo?si=rY2JIqQTep9fotMF sonoma sherrif acknowledge I'm likely being extorted because of dennis hunters relation to canna craft and the
taxes it generates
https://youtu.be/VEw-oPokMKE?si=2XJNi5cdEJYBUA1h santa cruz sheriff state that santa rosa and sonoma sherrifs were alerted to the terroristic threats and forward
the case to be abdicated... 
https://youtu.be/N3E1H7sAZYM?si=YaJQrga70e526Djx SRPD know well about me and how I was harmed a d have full inte tion to conceal the abuse..
Why cause they already had someone else die on an other facility and it was too much burden to hold them to the law, because dennis hunter and Nathan kern
interstate trafficking and RICO that albini stated and used his personal cell to have me document everything for him.. the threats started a day after Ryan long dennis
cousin suddenly gave me a bill of sake for an rv and dennis transfered me $1k after over a year no pay and refusing cover the medical bills of the explosion that albini hid
from records..
Lime the van full of cannabis bio left on the side of the road that landed at creams never in evidence..
Ryan long extorted me from. THE actual title so I could leave till sent it under dema d the extortion stops from an estranged fa.ily member of mine recived sep 5 last
year..
The threats escalate and demand I kill myself or be ready get raped for the rest of my life in prison.
I don't appreciate ken tassel and every mandated report I engaged with conceal abuses there...
My unresolved grievances w sonoma health care is unacceptable le and demand immediate attention.. my conversations w Ken are not acceptable as documented
here
https://youtu.be/HCb0o6mnEZk?si=CXzwTXW8cAfSvM-d





 
https://youtu.be/p1NuWIYtdzg?si=ulJaPRMQPha5PxEV county auditor knows as well.
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any supporting documentation such as estimates, reports, receipts, and photographs.

Your claim and any supporting documentation should be submitted to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors by US Mail or hand delivery (please note claim submission
is not available via email) at the following address:

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Sonoma
575 Administration Dr. Ste. 100A
Santa Rosa, CA 95403
Please note should you wish to seek money or damages against another entity you will need to contact that entity to determine what their claims process is.

Thank you,

Reesha Ruel, CPDM
Liability Manager
Risk Management - County of Sonoma
575 Administration Drive, Suite 116C
Santa Rosa, CA 95403
 
 
From: philT monx  
Sent: Wednesday, May 21, 2025 10:22 AM
To: Liability <Liability@sonoma-county.org>; Cannabis <Cannabis@sonoma-county.org>; CannabisTax <CannabisTax@sonoma-county.org>; info@cannabis.ca.gov;
trackandtrace@cannabis.ca.gov
Subject: Fwd: Concerning issues w cannabis control re dennis hunter, Ryan long, and Nathan kern

 

EXTERNAL

 
---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: philT monx <
Date: Wed, May 21, 2025, 10:15 AM
Subject: Re: Concerning issues w cannabis control re dennis hunter, Ryan long, and Nathan kern
To: <bos@sonoma-county.org>
 

https://youtube.com/shorts/QRKk0_xF1ZQ?feature=share today's repeated demand for a HIPPA GRIVANCE INTAKE. I am trying to do my diligence to assure it's
reported and abdicated appropriately. I will not continue to be victimized and harmed by your out compliance and malicious abuse by ill intent officers extorting me
under the color of law and continued to defraud records and willfully allowing fraud in my name to shelter others criminal liabilities.
Talked to cannabis today, the recorded call will be posted and forwarded... shameful to be able document willfully concealment of human trafficking resulting in death
and me in the icu and tax payers covering dennis hunters criminal activities... yet again

 
On Wed, May 21, 2025, 8:07 AM philT monx  wrote:

https://www.facebook.com/share/v/18rHtNgpiq/ here is my last call regarding my stolen identity used to defraud metrik records for Airway distribution. I had instigated
a human trafficking report after I was almost killed at  on equipment as dennis hunter was trying to illegally build out a facility.
I was met with extreemly disturbing extortive abuse by det albini who concealed all my reporting he so eagerly took. He also made sure to inform me hi childhood home
and parents and minor of a little brother still live on Peterson road next to Nathan kern ongoing essentially open air brokerage site for inter state trafficking as well
document to albini..
Sr city and pd are struggling to conceal my reporting and allowed threats against my life to escalate demanding I kill myself or be prepared to be in prison for the rest of
my life.
My intention is to get intervention and assure I'm safe from further harm.
What I document as I fled the county is in its self alarming, ken tassel who used to work w my parents at the scientology org I was raised in OVERTLY BREACHES HIS
FULL DUTY AND OBLIGATIONS TO YOUR COUNTY AND MY PRIVACY BY ALERTING JAMES DYER OF SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PRIVACY OFFICE THAT I WAS
ARRIVUNG AND WAS TRYING TO REPORT... 
IT WAS CONCEALED AND I DOCUMENTED KENS VIOLATION IN THE CPRA..
I DOCUMNET YOUR CURRENT PRIVACY OFFICER OBSTRUCTING AND REFUSING TO TAKE AN I TAKE..
DOING MY DILLIGENCE SO I CAN APPROPRIATELY FILE TORT TO CONPENSATE ME FOR THE HARM AND BURDEN
https://youtu.be/R9oVjG6kRB4?si=rNUwAbt8A0mIT727 scientology and I discuss YOUR PRIVACY OFFICE BEING COMPRAMIZED FOR THE BENIFIT OF THE
CHURCH 
https://youtu.be/RAlHCobKopo?si=rY2JIqQTep9fotMF sonoma sherrif acknowledge I'm likely being extorted because of dennis hunters relation to canna craft and the
taxes it generates
https://youtu.be/VEw-oPokMKE?si=2XJNi5cdEJYBUA1h santa cruz sheriff state that santa rosa and sonoma sherrifs were alerted to the terroristic threats and forward
the case to be abdicated... 
https://youtu.be/N3E1H7sAZYM?si=YaJQrga70e526Djx SRPD know well about me and how I was harmed a d have full inte tion to conceal the abuse..
Why cause they already had someone else die on an other facility and it was too much burden to hold them to the law, because dennis hunter and Nathan kern
interstate trafficking and RICO that albini stated and used his personal cell to have me document everything for him.. the threats started a day after Ryan long dennis
cousin suddenly gave me a bill of sake for an rv and dennis transfered me $1k after over a year no pay and refusing cover the medical bills of the explosion that albini hid
from records..
Lime the van full of cannabis bio left on the side of the road that landed at creams never in evidence..
Ryan long extorted me from. THE actual title so I could leave till sent it under dema d the extortion stops from an estranged fa.ily member of mine recived sep 5 last
year..
The threats escalate and demand I kill myself or be ready get raped for the rest of my life in prison.
I don't appreciate ken tassel and every mandated report I engaged with conceal abuses there...
My unresolved grievances w sonoma health care is unacceptable le and demand immediate attention.. my conversations w Ken are not acceptable as documented
here
https://youtu.be/HCb0o6mnEZk?si=CXzwTXW8cAfSvM-d





 
https://youtu.be/p1NuWIYtdzg?si=ulJaPRMQPha5PxEV county auditor knows as well.

THIS EMAIL ORIGINATED OUTSIDE OF THE SONOMA COUNTY EMAIL SYSTEM.
Warning: If you don’t know this email sender or the email is unexpected,
do not click any web links, attachments, and never give out your user ID or password.





malicious direction to obstruct any reports or documentation of my calls as mandated to be entered 
You had no release or way to vet or verify I am who you claim to be engaging with regarding privacy
records... your own intention to try obscure and suppress my complaint regarding the malicious intention
to conceal my reporting by your sciwntologist buddy Ken Tassel.. was your obligations especially being
party to assure Sarah did not respond or engage in any degree with Ken as your county never had an
ROI.

 
On Wed, May 21, 2025, 10:54 AM James Dyer <James.Dyer@santacruzcountyca.gov> wrote:

Hello Mr. Fanning,
 
Please find attached the HIPAA investigation report of your allegation submitted on March 26, 2025 of
improper use of your health information.
 
Kind regards,
 

 

James Dyer | HIPAA Privacy Officer
HIPAA Privacy & Security | Santa Cruz County Health Services
Agency
1080 Emeline Ave, Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Email: james.dyer@santacruzcountyca.gov

Web: www.santacruzhealth.org
Confidentiality Notice:  This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole
use of intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and protected information. 
Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the
intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of
the original message.

 
 





 
 
---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: philT monx < >
Date: Wed, May 21, 2025, 10:59 AM
Subject: Re: Fanning HIPAA Investigation Report
To: James Dyer <James.Dyer@santacruzcountyca.gov>
 

James dyer the complaint was Sarah snyders declaration to scsd on sep 4th subjecting me to more
threats.. to be clear you participated in the alarming HIPPA concerning contact w Ken Tassel on sep 4th
2025 furthermore your county employees and director Whitney Barnes further tried to manipulate
records in my name as the CPRA you failed overtly fullfill w the cull and result from your own email
account m. She falsely direct her staff to aledge I was. Recently reenrolled in IHSS as well and further
malicious direction to obstruct any reports or documentation of my calls as mandated to be entered 
You had no release or way to vet or verify I am who you claim to be engaging with regarding privacy
records... your own intention to try obscure and suppress my complaint regarding the malicious intention
to conceal my reporting by your sciwntologist buddy Ken Tassel.. was your obligations especially being
party to assure Sarah did not respond or engage in any degree with Ken as your county never had an
ROI.

 
On Wed, May 21, 2025, 10:54 AM James Dyer <James.Dyer@santacruzcountyca.gov> wrote:

Hello Mr. Fanning,
 
Please find attached the HIPAA investigation report of your allegation submitted on March 26, 2025 of
improper use of your health information.
 
Kind regards,
 

 

James Dyer | HIPAA Privacy Officer
HIPAA Privacy & Security | Santa Cruz County Health Services
Agency
1080 Emeline Ave, Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Email: james.dyer@santacruzcountyca.gov

Web: www.santacruzhealth.org
Confidentiality Notice:  This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole
use of intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and protected information. 
Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the
intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of
the original message.

 
 





same on you...
If you don't agree that you should be sucking my dick, especially after reporting and allowed
continue in malicio8sly closed cases and those threats also state they control the police... I
think you got a stinker o. Your force.. he has dictated uts appropriate.. your children should be
subject Ted to what he allows on to other citizens such as myself same.
Call.me immediately.
8313472786
 
---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: philT monx <al >
Date: Fri, Nov 22, 2024, 9:19 PM
Subject: Fwd: Thank you and please...
To: <shf384@santacruzcounty.us>, <CountyCounsel@santacruzcountyca.gov>, Patrick
Dimick <Patrick.Dimick@santacruzcounty.us>
 

This is the scum bag dumb dangerous work your Lt dim fuck dimick has concealed and
subjecting me to abuse because he didn't want to be accountable or responsible for his
malicious prosecution and faulty cases started by his intentional manipulations or and
concealing reporting.
Let's play patty cakes... as you have deemed appropriate I hope someone kicks in your
mother's teeth and she's forced to gum thier dick.. hope the kill your father as u thi k its a game
to subject me to iI.
Have your boss contact me you wreckers goofy fuck up.
Your done.
 
---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: philT monx <
Date: Mon, May 30, 2022, 7:05 AM
Subject: Fwd: Thank you and please...
To: Philth T Monx 
 

 
---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: philT monx <a
Date: Wed, May 26, 2021, 4:01 PM
Subject: Re: Thank you and please...
To: Patrick Dimick <Patrick.Dimick@santacruzcounty.us>, Anita <a
 







Indeed she directed anita to report yet again of her own concerns not to report what
infact was ongoing...
She was a DA herself.. Barbra lubin.
She is one who got me involved with the life threat housing provider situation along w
david hayflitch...
He currently is still extort me of thousands in property.. Anita recovered a truck he was
hide...
Unfortunately he has been false reporting against me and make declarations for LAPD
accuse me of everything like rape of his elderly grandmother to arson..
He is of record trying defraud authroities that i was living in streets and 2 known
encampmwnts that caught fire right after anita took me out LA
i have declarations from an other informant, that yes indeed they stole 2 known outfits
of mine and likely trying set me up for arson as she teases me.
Activly someone is still in my apartment and landlprd has refused to finalize eviction of
record...
 
My goal is get safe enoigh get out of state as directed by LAPD.
 
I wish i was able explain anita how these are not things to ignore or conceal.
 
We have written threats from Mike Bonin along with a bunch of other elected and city
officials...
 
She says they are just threats..
She dosent grasp how far beyond the line of acceptable that is.
 
Shes comfortable..
Unfortunately that dose not mean others are or that things are ethical or legal..
 
If shes acknowledged give those documents out again to a man i had no relatiin in 25
yeaes after his abuse as a step father...
 
I need to be safe from her further and perpetuating...
Im extoeted and indeed blackmailed by actiins achived durring a conspired plan to
dispossess me of my hime rights and property..
She has succeeded in assure me no rights and strip of home and property 3 times now
with same move..
She legit has me here and i dont have my contracted services or home, because ex
husban spun her out and upset to try correct me to comfort her concerns again... While



had orders.. Was taughnting me she wpuld inform me if and when my jewlery arrived..
All anyone has say is im a burden or bother.. And she ruahes to correct me and revvel in
the drama and shit talking searching for validation and excuse to why we have an
unhealthy relationahip.
 
When shes entrapped someone by forgery and imposed endless harm with her
irresponsable actions.
 
 
Flatly its very disturbing she had documents she hid from law enforcment and
succeeded in conceal to assure me harm and loss..
 
There is no recovery.
 
I need and deserve to be safe and afforded boundries.
 
I cant even have my contracted home and servuces w a fed contract because she
imposers and allows me be defrauded in court because she dose not want admit her
abusive intrusive and threatening irresponsavle behavior.
 
 
 
On Sat, Mar 27, 2021, 13:04 philT monx < > wrote:

here is the declaration that caused everything to slow as they needed a new
approach.. 
second is some mild examples of what the lawyers are assure i have no legal
defence, this man substituted himself in OCT where they had expected me to appear
with an extortive fraud warrant cause clerk on video helped past lawyer conceal
active bar investigation and hus extortive demands i abandon my home and federally
contracted services...
or as he is documented as declaring he would assure i spent rest of my life in prison
 
On Sat, Mar 27, 2021 at 11:44 AM philT monx < :

If this can assist in help get us assistance and consideration.
 
Its not ok kipper etc took advantage of my mom financially and made her deel
responsable to conceal from authlroties amd investogators..
He beggs on email repeatedly.. Any time she suggests to disclose.. 
Directly obstructed bar complaimt and manipulated med board to conceal i was





I contacted her and begged her to not engage and to refuse.. I was begging for her
to report to authorities he was trying to mess w thousands in property,
unfortunatly due to his claims and aligations she belived i was homeless and
cause issues amd would find myself in legal issues for reporting.
The intent was to assure i wpuld violate and to also assure further separation
between me and her...
 
So much so that in the july file Mr Rectman has defrauded courrs in my name in,
the plaintiff lists her as an associate in a failed emergwncy attemt at protectove
orders aledging i was an immenent threat to kill a community memeber or other
tenant..
 
The documented aledged evidence was videos of me whistleblowing... Also
listed are every authority i of record insitgated lawful and civil valid complaints...
 
Legit lists was videos me engaged with assessors office and the courts...
 
 
 
On Wed, Mar 24, 2021, 8:40 AM philT monx <a  wrote:

To clarify sir, this regaurding same documents, but unfortunately this occured
in Jan 2020. I have very valid reasons to be live in extreme fear for my life and
rights.
My bussiness partner / levy who derauded court in my name originally was an
interm judge... Indeed i was then involved with powerful people, admittedly
not what one would expect of me.
Things have escalated to unmanagable levels over the years..
Kipper is a very well connected celeberty Dr who indeed knowingly sold Anita
criminally violating services (unrecognizable to her due to his intentions and
malicious /predatory for financial gains with full disregaurd for my rights or the
law) he indeed is well documented make her feel responsable and guilty to
intervene and obstruct invegtigatons and conceal his actions..
 
Indeed she should not have ever been put in position to try and have to
question the legally ramifications or extortive threat and harm thier intent to
assure the consequences of thier abusive and manipulative acriins cause both
my self and her and ongoing liabikity and harm to our relatiinships and lives.
 
Indeed we had restraining orders ongoing between us when he convinced her



dispite my objections and demand that those are not for her to provide others
and especially to people i say are doing me harm. He was trying instigate me to
violate the orders and had stolen my jewlery and threatened ti send it to her... I
had objected and told him he had no right to send thousands of dollars of
jewelry to the custody of someone i was reatrained from.
 
I had contacted her ask to report him for stealing my property and to disclose
the fraud Dr letter to LAPD as i was at great physical threat from repeated
assults.
Unfortunatly because we were never afforded civil boundries again and
kippers and his partners crime continues unknown we are trapped, me
endlessly..
 
I hold no animosity with her about anything but my struggle that for the exact
reason she should have not been put in the position to unknowingly do me
harm with my rights and privacy let alone legal and civil records or rights..
 
She did what a mother would and should do. She was upset scared and
cincerned but unfortunatly due to preditory and malicious behaviors of others
manipulating those concerns...
I Unfortunatly suffer because in thosw actiins they managed to avuse our
relatiinship time and time again..
 
Each violation i had here i can documet those same documents getting passed
to others who had zero right to possess or even be in the conversation..
 
Was bad first round..
But yes we have written threats from elected officials... She came and got me
from a very dangerous life threat..
I need to talk to someone i can trust and feel safe..
Please.
 
 
On Tue, Mar 23, 2021, 10:19 PM Anita <a  wrote:

Sergeant Dimick,
 
Thank you for speaking with Aren.  That letter I should never had given to his
ex-step father has followed him up here and he is very much at threat,  It is
being used to imposter him in the courts and is currently harming him in















Lastly sir here is the letter DA wade had sent me and my probation officer trying assure
my probation waa dismissed as he had found indeed the restraining order was being
abused and innapropriate due to her refusal to stop contacting me and threatening to
call welfair checks if i did not comply to her demands.
 
LA somehow failed to and i did 170 day credit w court appologize for hebus corpus as it
had no case to hold me on supervised probation and not in thier jurisdiction. They
dismossed the probation and fines..
 
Issue is she had sent those documents to an ex girlfriend of mine who was less than
kind and remains involved beyond any ethical boundry..
Indeed she directed anita to report yet again of her own concerns not to report what
infact was ongoing...
She was a DA herself.. Barbra lubin.
She is one who got me involved with the life threat housing provider situation along w
david hayflitch...
He currently is still extort me of thousands in property.. Anita recovered a truck he was
hide...
Unfortunately he has been false reporting against me and make declarations for LAPD
accuse me of everything like rape of his elderly grandmother to arson..
He is of record trying defraud authroities that i was living in streets and 2 known
encampmwnts that caught fire right after anita took me out LA
i have declarations from an other informant, that yes indeed they stole 2 known outfits
of mine and likely trying set me up for arson as she teases me.
Activly someone is still in my apartment and landlprd has refused to finalize eviction of
record...
 
My goal is get safe enoigh get out of state as directed by LAPD.
 
I wish i was able explain anita how these are not things to ignore or conceal.
 
We have written threats from Mike Bonin along with a bunch of other elected and city
officials...
 
She says they are just threats..
She dosent grasp how far beyond the line of acceptable that is.
 
Shes comfortable..
Unfortunately that dose not mean others are or that things are ethical or legal..



 
If shes acknowledged give those documents out again to a man i had no relatiin in 25
yeaes after his abuse as a step father...
 
I need to be safe from her further and perpetuating...
Im extoeted and indeed blackmailed by actiins achived durring a conspired plan to
dispossess me of my hime rights and property..
She has succeeded in assure me no rights and strip of home and property 3 times now
with same move..
She legit has me here and i dont have my contracted services or home, because ex
husban spun her out and upset to try correct me to comfort her concerns again... While
had orders.. Was taughnting me she wpuld inform me if and when my jewlery arrived..
All anyone has say is im a burden or bother.. And she ruahes to correct me and revvel in
the drama and shit talking searching for validation and excuse to why we have an
unhealthy relationahip.
 
When shes entrapped someone by forgery and imposed endless harm with her
irresponsable actions.
 
 
Flatly its very disturbing she had documents she hid from law enforcment and
succeeded in conceal to assure me harm and loss..
 
There is no recovery.
 
I need and deserve to be safe and afforded boundries.
 
I cant even have my contracted home and servuces w a fed contract because she
imposers and allows me be defrauded in court because she dose not want admit her
abusive intrusive and threatening irresponsavle behavior.
 
 
 
On Sat, Mar 27, 2021, 13:04 philT monx > wrote:

here is the declaration that caused everything to slow as they needed a new
approach.. 
second is some mild examples of what the lawyers are assure i have no legal
defence, this man substituted himself in OCT where they had expected me to appear
with an extortive fraud warrant cause clerk on video helped past lawyer conceal



active bar investigation and hus extortive demands i abandon my home and federally
contracted services...
or as he is documented as declaring he would assure i spent rest of my life in prison
 
On Sat, Mar 27, 2021 at 11:44 AM philT monx <a > wrote:

If this can assist in help get us assistance and consideration.
 
Its not ok kipper etc took advantage of my mom financially and made her deel
responsable to conceal from authlroties amd investogators..
He beggs on email repeatedly.. Any time she suggests to disclose.. 
Directly obstructed bar complaimt and manipulated med board to conceal i was
not party or concenting..
I have declaration from bond compamy she beloved she secured bond to detain
and drug me amd defraud court state it is counterfit..
I was nwver on said bond.
Bar investigation as compramozed as was proved in fact i was on an entierly
dofferent one and even bond#
 
On Wed, Mar 24, 2021, 19:57 Patrick Dimick
<Patrick.Dimick@santacruzcounty.us> wrote:

Hey Aren, I have not forgotten about you.  I am researching and I will get back in
touch with you.  Its helpful if you send me emails as they are friendly reminders
for me. 
 
I hope you have a good night,
 
Patrick Dimick
 
 
Sgt. Patrick Dimick
 
Sgt. Patrick Dimick
Santa Cruz County Sheriff’s Office
Operations Bureau-Patrol
831-454-7620
 

From: philT monx <  
Sent: Wednesday, March 24, 2021 8:53 AM
To: Anita ; Patrick Dimick
<Patrick.Dimick@santacruzcounty.us>





criminally violating services (unrecognizable to her due to his intentions and
malicious /predatory for financial gains with full disregaurd for my rights or the
law) he indeed is well documented make her feel responsable and guilty to
intervene and obstruct invegtigatons and conceal his actions..
 
Indeed she should not have ever been put in position to try and have to
question the legally ramifications or extortive threat and harm thier intent to
assure the consequences of thier abusive and manipulative acriins cause both
my self and her and ongoing liabikity and harm to our relatiinships and lives.
 
Indeed we had restraining orders ongoing between us when he convinced her
dispite my objections and demand that those are not for her to provide others
and especially to people i say are doing me harm. He was trying instigate me to
violate the orders and had stolen my jewlery and threatened ti send it to her... I
had objected and told him he had no right to send thousands of dollars of
jewelry to the custody of someone i was reatrained from.
 
I had contacted her ask to report him for stealing my property and to disclose
the fraud Dr letter to LAPD as i was at great physical threat from repeated
assults.
Unfortunatly because we were never afforded civil boundries again and
kippers and his partners crime continues unknown we are trapped, me
endlessly..
 
I hold no animosity with her about anything but my struggle that for the exact
reason she should have not been put in the position to unknowingly do me
harm with my rights and privacy let alone legal and civil records or rights..
 
She did what a mother would and should do. She was upset scared and
cincerned but unfortunatly due to preditory and malicious behaviors of others
manipulating those concerns...
I Unfortunatly suffer because in thosw actiins they managed to avuse our
relatiinship time and time again..
 
Each violation i had here i can documet those same documents getting passed
to others who had zero right to possess or even be in the conversation..
 
Was bad first round..
But yes we have written threats from elected officials... She came and got me

















https://youtu.be/eLnJ2GC4gSg 
Not great folks.. I'm over being extorted..
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